## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Certain streams exempted.

that the streams running into the Penobscot River north of the City of Bangor and the town of Brewer and South of the Mattawamkeag River-excepting the Piscataquis River and its branches and the Passadumkeag and its tributaries be and the same are hereby exempted from the provisions of this Act and the Act to which this is additional.

former act repeal-

Be it further enacted, That the ninth section SECT. 6. Ninth section of of an Act to which this is additional constituting the lock and sluice through the dam belonging to the Eastern River Lock and Sluice Company at the Great Works Mills, so called, in Orland a good and sufficient fish way be and the same is hereby repealed.

### Chapter 182.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frankfort Commercial Hotel Association.

Approved March 31, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Names of Corporators.

Corporate name.

sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Shaw, Nehemiah Rich, William Andrews, Tisdale Dean, Nathaniel Atwood, Isaiah Rich Junior, Calvin Rider, their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Frankfort Commercial Hotel Association, for the purpose of holding a lot of land purchased by them of the said Nehemiah Rich in the respective proportions as set forth in the deed thereof, and of maintaining thereon a house of public entertainment, with all necessary stables and out buildings, to be situate in the Town of Frankfort in the County of Waldo.

May hold estate to the amount of \$20,000.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Association may purchase and hold estate real and personal to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers necessary for the convenient management of the business of said Association, subject nevertheless to all the duties and requirements and entitled to all the powers and privileges enumerated in the several Acts concerning Corporations.

Be it further enacted, That the stock or shares shares to be deemed personal SECT. 3. in this Association shall be deemed and taken to be per-property. sonal property and transferred and sold as such. whenever the Association shall be dissolved, the property thereof shall vest in the holders of the shares at the time of such dissolution according to their several and respective interests therein, subject to the legal and equitable claims of creditors of the Association to be enforced according to law.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting Manner of call-of said Association, shall be at such time and place and ing first meeting. notified in such manner as any two of the persons named in this Act may direct.

#### Chapter 183.

AN ACT to incorporate the Centre Harbour and Portland Stage Company.

Approved March 31, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac Merrill, Samuel Bradley, Names of corpo-Levi J. Ham, John Adams Junr., John Peavey, and James Hodgsdon, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the Centre Harbour and Portland Stage Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of running stages from Portland and Saco, through Buxton, Hollis, Waterborough, Newfield, Limerick, and Parsonsfield, to the New Hampshire Line, with power to May hold estate take, hold and convey, real and personal estate to an s20,000. amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, enjoy all the privileges pertaining to similar Corporations, and subject to all the liabilities of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed February the sixteenth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.